Authority: Public Works and Infrastructure Committee Item 9.6,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on October 22 and 23, 2007

Enacted by Council: March 5, 2008

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 207-2008

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 71, Financial Control, to revise Schedule A.

WHEREAS by the adoption of Public Works and Infrastructure Committee Item 9.6 at its meeting held on October 22 and 23, 2007, Council authorized the amendment of Schedule A to Municipal Code Chapter 71 to include additional items which can be processed in accordance with § 71-14;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- **1.** Schedule A to Chapter 71, Financial Control, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code, is amended as follows:
 - (1) By adding the following item:

"15. Toronto Water Research Initiatives or Projects

Payments to post-secondary educational institutions, other municipalities, government agencies and/or not-for-profit professional organizations in respect to the funding, participation or procurement of services related to research initiatives or projects which directly contribute to achieving the Goals and Objectives stated in Toronto Water's Business Plan subject to the following additional criteria:

- A. The research initiative or project is of a scientific or technical nature utilizing specialized academic or professional expertise at competitive rates;
- B. Toronto Water's contribution to each research initiative or project does not exceed a value of \$500,000.00 (exclusive of taxes) per year; and
- C. An agreement is entered into among all participants involved in the research initiative or project on terms and conditions satisfactory to the City Solicitor.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 5th day of March, A.D. 2008.

SANDRA BUSSIN.

Speaker

ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)